The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50%, the same as the prior valuation.

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate.

The table below presents the pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as

well as what the Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount

rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2018

62

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity – Continued

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.50%) (8.50%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Village $ 8,316,827 (473,613) (7,807,088)

Library 1,302,650 (74,181) (1,222,811)

   Total 9,619,477 (547,794) (9,029,899)

1% Decrease

(6.50%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability/(Asset)

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 83,880,614 75,133,176 8,747,438

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 1,358,200 -   1,358,200

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 6,189,293 -   6,189,293

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,220,198 -   1,220,198

Changes of Assumptions (2,851,401) -   (2,851,401)

Contributions - Employer -   2,477,914 (2,477,914)

Contributions - Employees -   608,138 (608,138)

Net Investment Income -   13,215,281 (13,215,281)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (4,071,605) (4,071,605) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (1,089,811) 1,089,811

Net Changes 1,844,685 11,139,917 (9,295,232)

Balances at December 31, 2017 85,725,299 86,273,093 (547,794)

Village 74,983,804 75,457,417 (473,613)

Library 10,741,495 10,815,676 (74,181)

85,725,299 86,273,093 (547,794)

  (A)

Pension

Liability

Total

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2018

63

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2018, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,557,543 and the

Library recognized pension expense of $97,725. At April 30, 2018, the Village and Library reported

deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the

following sources:

[…]

contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at

rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all

project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of

return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine

the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2018

67

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 65,610,878 46,520,779 30,995,912

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2017 $ 134,008,663 78,418,701 55,589,962

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 2,252,263 -   2,252,263

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 9,523,015 -   9,523,015

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (5,083,126) -   (5,083,126)

Changes of Assumptions (3,824,301) -   (3,824,301)

Contributions - Employer -   3,172,449 (3,172,449)

Contributions - Employees -   820,637 (820,637)

Contributions - Other -   2,075,889 (2,075,889)

Net Investment Income -   5,877,544 (5,877,544)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (5,313,464) (5,313,464) -

Administrative Expenses -   (9,485) 9,485

Net Changes (2,445,613) 6,623,570 (9,069,183)

Balances at April 30, 2018 131,563,050 85,042,271 46,520,779

  (A)

Pension

Liability

Total

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2018

68

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2018, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,482,168. At April

30, 2018, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 2,776,951 (5,452,954) (2,676,003)

[…]

contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at

rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all

project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of

return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine

the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2018

72

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Fire Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 75,976,281 57,616,389 42,564,681

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2017 $ 129,699,519 71,564,269 58,135,250

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 2,570,073 -   2,570,073

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 8,377,541 -   8,377,541

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 3,276,678 -   3,276,678

Changes of Assumptions (3,142,023) -   (3,142,023)

Contributions - Employer -   3,482,106 (3,482,106)

Contributions - Employees -   836,375 (836,375)

Contributions - Other -   2,075,889 (2,075,889)

Net Investment Income -   5,216,088 (5,216,088)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (6,301,128) (6,301,128) -

Administrative Expenses -   (9,328) 9,328

Net Changes 4,781,141 5,300,002 (518,861)

Balances at April 30, 2018 134,480,660 76,864,271 57,616,389

  (A)

Pension

Liability

Total

VILLAGE OF ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2018

73

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Fire Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2018, the Village recognized pension revenue of $678,280. At April 30,

2018, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related

to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 11,485,443 -   11,485,443